conduct by SMI, the history of previous conduct by SMI, and such other matters as justice may 

require, including the severity of the risks to and losses of consumers, pursuant to section 8(i)(2) 

of the FDI Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2), a penalty of three million, three hundred thousand dollars 

($3,300,000) is assessed against SMI.  SMI shall pay the civil money penalty to the Treasury of 

the United States, as directed by the FDIC.   

52. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that SMI is prohibited from seeking or accepting 

indemnification from such payment from any third party.